Section 1. Salary of auditor and treasurer in certain counties.—In all counties of this state having an assessed valuation of not less than Four Million Dollars the annual salary of the county auditor and county treasurer shall be not less than Two Thousand Dollars. Subject to such minimum the salary of the county auditor and county treasurer in such counties shall be as otherwise fixed by law.

Approved March 19, 1925.

CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 446.

An act to provide additional salary for the members of the board of county commissioners from March 9, 1923, to January 9, 1925, in counties having not less than 81 nor more than 84 full and fractional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000 nor more than \$12,000,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county board in certain counties.—That in all counties of the state having not less than 81 nor more than 84 full and fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$6,000,000 nor more than \$12,-000,000, the several members of the board of County Commissioners shall be paid the further sum of \$20.00 per month as additional salary from the 9th day of March, 1923, to the 9th day of January, 1925, the same to be paid by Auditor's warrant issued in the usual manner for the payment of salaries fixed by law of public officials.

Approved March 20, 1925.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 83.

(Sec. 923, Note, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 4 of Chapter 156 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1917, the same being an act relating to sheriffs and their deputies and other assistants, their compensation and expenses, in counties containing not less than eighty congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of more than \$20,000,000 and less than \$50,000,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expense of sheriff and deputies in certain counties.—That Section 4 of Chapter 156 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1917 be and the same hereby is amended so that the same shall read as follows:

"Section 4. The salaries aforesaid shall be paid monthly in

the same manner as other county officials are now paid and the same shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said officers except as hereinafter provided; provided, that such sheriff shall be allowed the expenses necessarily incurred by him or any of his deputies in the performance of their official duties, which shall be allowed and paid in the same manner as other claims against such counties are paid and allowed, except that expenses incurred by them in performing the services required of them in connection with insane persons and transportation of criminals and other persons to state institutions and other charges and expenses incident thereto shall be allowed and paid as by law in such cases provided.

All claims for livery hire shall state the purpose for which livery was used and have attached thereto a receipt for the amount paid for such livery signed by the person of whom it was hired, and if the sheriff uses his own team or automobile in the necessary performance of the official duties of his office, he shall be allowed for the use thereof such reasonable amount as may be allowed by the county board subject to appeal as in other cases of claims, not exceeding the amount which would be charged reasonably by any other person for the use of such team or automobile under the same circumstances; provided further that nothing in this act contained shall be construed to prevent such sheriff from collecting all fees, mileage and other expenses or charges provided for or authorized by law and not herein otherwise mentioned, from the State or any department thereof or any other person or corporation other than his county and said sheriff shall on the first Monday of each month file with the County Auditor of said county a correct statement of all such fees, mileage, expenses and other charges received by him and turn all moneys into the county treasury."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1925.

CHAPTER 81—S. F. No. 218.

(Sec. 656, Note, G. S. 1923.)

An act to amend Section 1 of Chapter 192, Laws 1921, fixing the salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.—That Section 1 of Chapter 192, Laws 1921, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than fifty-five nor more than sixty-five full or fractional